## CHAPTER 398.

[H. F. No. 983.]

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE EAST CRYSTAL LAKE M. E. CHURCH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of the East Crystal Lake Methodist Episcopal church be changed to, and shall hereafter be known as the North Methodist Episcopal church.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in : orce from and after its passage.

Approved, March 7, 1887.

## CHAPTER 399.

[H. F. No. 934]

AN ACT TO DESIGNATE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS IN RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the commissioner districts of Ramsey county be and the same are hereby declared to consist of the following territory, as follows: Commissioner district number one (1) shall consist of the townships of Rose and Mounds View, and commisoner district number two (2) shall consist of the townships of New Canada and White Bear, and including the village of White Bear, said territory being that portion of said townships lying and being within the limits of the city of St. Paul, as extended by the twenty-fifth (25th) session of the legislature of this state.

SEC. 2. There shall be elected one (1) county commissioner from each of said districts in the same manner as other county officers are elected and for the term of two (2) years and until their successors are elected and qualiffed except that each commissioner shall reside

in, and be elected by the voters of said district.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby

repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1887.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE,
SAINT PAUL, October 10, 1887.

I hereby certify that the foregoing laws have been carefully compared with the original on file in this office, and that the same are true and correct copies thereof.

HANS MATTSON, Secretary of State.